CENTRAL. ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBA1 BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO: 474/99 \

DATE OF DECISION:12/16/2000

Shri S.Mambi
Applicant.

Shri G.S.Walia .
-------------- e ——————-fAdvocate for
Applicant.

Versus

Union of India & 2 Ors.
---------------------------------------- Respondents.

———————————————————————————————————————— Advocate for
Respondents.
CORAM:
Hon ' ble Shri Justice Ashok Agarwal, Chairman
Hon'ble Smt. Shanta Shastry, Member{A)
1. To be referred to the Reporter or not? yLJ

2. Whether it peeds to be circulated to WO
other Benches of the Tribunal?

3. Library. YQA'

@‘M?‘
{SHANTA SHASTRY)
MEMBER{A)
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
MUMBAI1 BENCH

ORIGINAL APPLICATION ND:474/99

DATED THE 127TH DAY OF OCT. 2009

CORAM;HON’ BLE SHR1 JUSTICE ASHOX AGARWAL , CHAIRMAN.
HON' BLE SMT.SHANTA SHASTRY, MEMBER{A)

S.Mambi,

Presently working as

Head Typist,

Under Dy.Chief Engineer{(C-11)

Western Railway,

Head Quarters office

Churchgate,

Mumbai - 400 220. ... Applicant.

By Advocate Shri G.5.Walia
Vs,

i1, Union of India, through
Beneral Manager.,
Western Railway,
Head Quarters Office,
Churchgate,
Mumbai - 400 @20.

2. Chief Administrative Oéficer.(Construction),
1t Floor, Station Bldg,
Western Railway,
Churchgate,
Mumbai - 400 020.

3, Divicsicnal Railway Mapager,
Mumbai Division,
DRM = Office,
Bombay Central,
Mumbai - A8 223. .- Respondents
By Advocate Shri Vv.S.Masurbkar
(IDRALY (IODRDER)

Per Smt.Shanta Shastry, Member{A) .

The applicant in this case ic agorieved by the

orders gated 319/5/99 and 71 /5/99 {Exhibit-A) vide which he has

been reverted to his sarlier post of Senior Jypist from ihe posi

o4 Head Typist.

Impuoned



12z 474.99
2. The bare factc are that the applicant who was initially
engaged as Casual Labour was regularised as Fhalasi w.e.f.
1/131/88 vide Jetter dated 16/9/95. Thereafter, he was promoted
as Junior Typist in the payscale of Re.240-468 on adhoc basis  in
the Survey and Construction Unit of the MHestern Railway w.e.f.
17/4/88. He was {further promoted as Semnior Typist on 29/710/84
again on adhoc basis. He continued to work as a Semnior Typist
111} 14/2/97 when he was regulariced. Prior to that he was
regularised as  Junior Typist w.e.f. 16/1/96 vide order dated
'2?11/96. Anain the applicant was given a further promotion as
Head Typist w.e.f. 18/7/98 on adhoc bazis. Thereafter, the
applicant was reverted to the post of Senior Typist on 31/1/99.
The applicant bging aggrieved by the caid reversion f{filed
0A-1248/9% ipn this Tribunal and vide order dated &/3/99, the
Tribunal directed the respondents to consider the case of the
applicant’'s promotion to the post of Head Typist and the question
of reversion in the light of the observations made in para-3} of
the =said order. Relevant portion of Para-3 of the order is

reproduced: -

Admittedly, the applicant was prosoted on
aghoc basis as Senior Typist on 29/10/84 and he
has put in 13years as adhoc Senior Typist. The
guestion is whether adhoc prosotion should be
taken into consideration for the purpose of nexi
promotion. The applicant - has been prosoted on
adghocr basis as adhoc Head Typist on 18/7/98. B
feel that statusquo should be maintained, namely
the applicant should be allowed 1o continue in
the above post and if the Department feels that
his promotion as head Typist is wrong and
contrary to rules, the department should issue a
show cause notice mentioning the grounds on which
he is sought to be reverted. 1t is open to the
applicant to give representation in writing; then

the applicant say be beard in person. Then, it is
...3"



LR {78 9%
for the competent authority to pass a speaking
order and if any adverse order is passed, it i=

opers to the aplicant to challenge the same
according to law.

But in order to safeguard the interest of
the applicant, we feel that in case any adverse
order 1is passed, the respondents should not give
effect to the same for 2 period of 3 weeks from
the date of service of the order on the
applicant. The Competent Authority shall give a
personal hearing to applicant ¥ reguested by
applicant and then pass a speaking order.™
3. According to this it was left open to the applicant to
give & representation in writing and applicant was to  be given
opportunity to be heard in person. Thereafter, it was for the
Competent Authority to pass 3 speahking order and in case of amn
adverse order, the applicant can challenge the same according to
law. The recspondents issued a show cause notice to the applicant
on &/8/9F in which it was pointed out that the applicant had beern
given double adhor prosmotions which waz srronecus and therefore
the benefit of the promolion extended to him between 29/716/1984
to 1/9/9% was proposed to be cancelled. 1t waz further stizated
that he was not entitled $o get adhoc prosmotipn as Head Tvpist
even on completion of two years continuous cervice in the Jower
grade as severasal of his senicrs were still working a2z Senior
Typist in the parent depariment. Therefors, it mac proposed o
=2t right the irrepuvlarity. The applicant gave hizs reply toc the
show £au5é notice. Thereafier the impugned orders wmere ilssued
reverting the applicant to hiz earlier post of Seniocr Typist
where he hatg been regularised in 19%7. 1t as=s the comtention o4
the applicant that he worked a= Senior Typizt though on adhoc
basic from (584, 1t i= mot his fa3uli that he was regularised
only in 1997, The Learned Counzel for the applicent argued that
the double adthor promotion was not prohibited wben be was grantied

D},q"



LR {7 4/9%
adhot promotion as Senicor Typist in 15984, The Rule regarding the
ban on double adboc promotion came into force only on 97985,
The Learned Counsel has dr amr nut‘atiention te para 214 clauss
{111} of +the Indian Railwsy Establishment Manual., Volume-I

T |
wherein it has been laid duwnﬁfin any case ko Second  adhoo
promotion can be aiiamedf’ This is dated Z1/8/1985.
4, Para—216 of the Indian Hailway Establishment Manual deals
with asdhot promotions against selection and non zmelection poets.
Seversl guidelines to be adhered o, have been laid dnﬁn mhile
ordering promotions asg unded these instructions which were iszued
vide various lstters of the Railway Board dated iIQJSI; 1771Q571
2H/8779, Bt However, wvide Board's letter dated FI/EIBD, &
further clause was added cautioning that in any case no cecond
adhoc promotion shall be allowed. The Leasrned Counzsel for ihe
Applicant has theredore pleaded that thic letier of the Board
dated J3/B/ES cannot apply to his promotion as Senior Typist in
iI984. 1t can only have offect prospectively.
=, Coming to ihe second ﬁart regarding non completion of two
years of service after regularisation as  Senior Typict, the
Learned Counsel states that the promoction to Head Typist is only
on adhoc basis and iz not & regular prosotion.
H. - The Learned Counsel has $iled & copy of the notings by
Deputy Chief Engineer {CI11/CCH as well as CE(CY/CCE which iz at
Exhibit-0 3t page-&4. Thiz shows the bracesa whereby the
applicant was promoted as Head Typi=t on adhor basis., According
to this noting, the applicant bring the Senicrmost Senior Typist
was considered {for promotion becsuze nobody was willing to work
in the field office in the capacity of Head Typist az it reguired

S'I-DE'I-
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the concerned typist to wori: beyond office hours. It al=o =tatec
that wide publicity was given vide letier dated 1G/4/88 regarding
the requirement of a Head Typist in the Unit. Since no response
was received, the applicant was promoted on adhoc basi=., The
tearned Counsel for the applicant has therefore prayed that the
impugned orders chould be quashed and set asie. He has further
scught that he should be declared to be entitled to bhave his
sepiority fixed a5 Juﬁiar Typist w.e.f. 174788 with al}
consequential benefits and retrospective regularisation. He has
also sought that he should be continued ac Head Typist.

7. The Learned. Counsel for the Respondents. contends that
tirst of 311 the applicant had been regularised i; Group "D° for
the first time in 1988 only. He belongs to the Construction
division and promotions in the Consztruction Division do not
entatie him For regularisation in the parent unit avtomatically,
where regqularisation and promotions afe accorging to seniority.
Also there would be other seniors who would be nil]iqg tc go a5-
Head Typist in the Construction Division, The Learned Counsel
has also produced the original {ile to demonsirate that
applicant’s promotion as Head Typist was erroneocus in fact the
promotion orders have not been issued by Chief Adminsitrative
Gfficer (Construction), the Competent authority. The Chief
Engineer ({(Construction) is not the competent authority to give
such promotions. No approval of the Chiet Administrative Officer
=eems to have been obtained esither hg{nre promoting the applicant
as Head Typist. A separate Sepiority List is maintained in the
parent office and the applicant iz not the seniormost. Therefore

’.Db.



H-H 474/99
an errpneous  promotion cannot be continued and the respondents
have rightly reverted the applicant to the post of Senior Typist.
8. We bhave given careful consideration to the arguments
advanced by the tbtearned Counsel for both sides and have also
perused the record made available., We find that +the applicant
has been promoted as Head Typist w.e.f. 18/7/98 and has now been
reverted on 21/5/99. 1In our view, the applicant has been worhking
as Senior Typist on adhoc basis since 1984. As pointed out by
the Learned Counsel {for the Respondents, the orders regarding not
granting double adhoc promotions were idissued in  1985. The
Learned Counsel has stiressed that the orders of 1985 were only by
way of clarification and rgiteratiun of the existing orders and
therefore the ban on adhoc promotions would apply in the case of
the applicant also who was promoted on adhoc basis as  Senior
Typist in 1984, Therefore applicant’'s adhoc promotion as Head
Typist in 1998 is erroneous. We have gone through the Indian
Railway Establishment MManual and the provisions in para—216
clause {iii) of the manual relating to making of adhoc promptions
and.se]ections. No doubt certain instructions about adhoc
promotion and the guidelines to be followed have been laid down
from time to time by Railway Board. We +ind that the clause’
regarding no double adhoc promotions should be made ‘weeenms 1ty
have been inserted only in 1985 and therefore the applicant’s
adhoc promotion as senior typist in 1984 while he was already onaAh#?
promotion as junior typist cannot be affected by these
instructions. Also if the respondents were really serious ~about

it, they could have reverted him way back in 1985 or 1986 itsel#4

cesle



27 478/99
after the issue of the iﬁstructions, "that in any case no second
adhoc promotion should be granted.” This has not be?n done. The
Ré5pondent5 wokerup only in 1998. Therefore we do not accept
this ground for denying the promotiﬁn:tn'the applicant as Head
Typist. Cﬁmjng to the question .of- complet;on of -twn yEa}s
service, it does appear that applicapt had not completed two
years regular service in the post of Senior Typist when he was
ﬁromoted as " Head TJypist. He bad put in only one year and five
monthe. At the samé time it is to be noted that the promotion
was only on adhoc basis and not on regular basis. Therefore his
promotion on adhoc basis cannot be s=aid to bei?iéu}ar. The
Learned Counsel for the respondents urged that there are other
seniors who would have 1liked to come as Head Typist in the

Construction Division where the applicant is working. He hacs

pointed out that the orders of adhoc promntion of the applicant

" have not been issued or approved by the Competent Authority i.e.

4

L

the Chief Administrative Officer and no proper publicity was
giyén-fnr $illing the post. In the light of this position, we
teel that it would be appropriate if the post is notified through
wide publicity as - per the rules o4 the Railway=s and proper

seniormost senior typist is considered for adhoc promotion as per

b )
rules.pexit®, The Learned Counsel for the applicant has averred ey

the post  $rom which he has been reverted is still lying vacant
and no one has been appointed. Respondents have not denied it.

9. We therefore direct the respondents to follow thé proper
procedure {qr filling up the post nf Head Typist as per their
rulég.‘;Tﬁis.ﬁay heﬁdgne within a period of three months. In the

» 8.
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:8: 474/99
meantimé since the post is lying vacant, the applicant shall be
continued in the post of Head Typist as before till the post
gets fi]]fés per rules. The claim of the applicant {for the said
post should also be considered along with the others.

10. ~In the result, the impugned orders dated 19/5/99 and
31/5/99 are quasheq and set aside. The prayers in terms of
para 8(b) and {(c) of the DA are left open and the applicant can
take recourse as per law. Simi}arly, the respoﬁdentﬁ are also at
jiberty to resiét the same accorging to law. The 0A is dispoged

of accordingly. No costs.

_ &.aqu:?"
(SHANTA SHASTRY)
MEMBER(A)

abp.




